

Nos. 22-CV-274, 22-CV-301



Clerk of the Court
Received 01/20/2023 04:01 PM

**IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS**

Felicia M. Sonmez,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

WP Company LLC et al.,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the Superior Court of the District of
Columbia, Civil Division, No. 2021 CA 003866 B
(The Honorable Anthony C. Epstein)

**Brief of Boston Globe Media Partners, LLC, E.W. Scripps Co., Los Angeles
Times Communications LLC, The Maryland-Delaware-DC Press
Association, The National Association of Broadcasters, The National Press
Club, The National Press Club Journalism Institute, National Review
Institute, and Yelp Inc. as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellees/Cross-
Appellants and Reversal of the Superior Court Judgment**

Charles D. Tobin (#455593)
Alia L. Smith (#992629)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street, NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 661-2200
Fax: (202) 661-2299
tobinc@ballardspahr.com
smithalia@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION4

ARGUMENT6

 A. The D.C. Act Is a Broad Statute That Applies Early
 Scrutiny To Claims Based on a Defendant’s Exercise of
 First Amendment Rights7

 B. The Superior Court’s Narrow Interpretation of the D.C. Act
 Is Contrary to the Act Itself, Its Purpose and Legislative
 History, and the Long Line of Cases Establishing that a
 Final “Expression” Cannot Be Separated from the Process
 that Creates It.....9

 C. The Superior Court’s Narrow Interpretation of the D.C. Act
 Leaves a Substantial Amount of Constitutionally-Protected
 Activity Uncovered.15

CONCLUSION17

ADDENDUM A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>American Studies Association v. Bronner</i> , 259 A.3d 728 (D.C. 2021)	7, 10, 12
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Group</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11
<i>Claybrooks v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012)	15
<i>Close It! Title Servs., Inc. v. Nadel</i> , 248 A.3d 132 (D.C. 2021)	17
<i>*Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1215 (D.C. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014)	8, 16
<i>Doe v. Gangland Productions, Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Fells v. SEIU</i> , 281 A.3d 572 (D.C. 2022)	8

<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Fridman v. Orbis Business Intelligence Ltd.</i> , 229 A.3d 494 (D.C. 2020)	8, 17
<i>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. CNN, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Hunter v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 1510, 1521 (2013)	12
<i>Hyland v. Collins Ave. Entertainment LLC</i> , No. BC536331, 2014 Cal. Super. LEXIS 206 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 14, 2014)	14
<i>Khan v. Orbis Business Intelligence Ltd.</i> , No. 2018CA002667B, 2018 D.C. Super. LEXIS 140 (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2018)	8, 10
<i>Lieberman v. KCOP Television, Inc.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 156 (2003)	13
<i>Mann v. National Review, Inc.</i> , No. 2012CA008263B, 2013 D.C. Super. LEXIS 8 (D.C. Super. Ct. July 19, 2013).....	12
<i>Sessoms v. BET Networks, Inc.</i> , No. BC517318, 2014 Cal. Super. LEXIS 177 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2014)	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	11
* <i>Symmonds v. Mahoney</i> , 31 Cal. App. 5th 1096 (2019)	12, 14
<i>Taylor v. Viacom Inc.</i> , No. CV17-3247, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95391 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 2018)	14

Turner v. Driver,
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)11

**Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.*,
7 Cal. 5th 871, 898 (2019)12

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.1612

D.C. Code § 16-55011, 6, 7

D.C. Code § 16-55027

Other Authorities

Rept. on Bill 18-893, “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,” D.C. Comm. on
Pub. Safety & Judiciary (Nov. 18, 2010)10
